

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

CUMBERLAND AND PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said meeting equals or exceeds 10% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election, but nothing in this section should be construed to prevent submitting this Act for acceptance at any annual or special town meeting held within one year from the effective date hereof as provided in this section, notwithstanding an earlier vote against such acceptance. The result of each such vote shall be declared by the municipal officers and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 75

AN ACT Relating to Cumberland Water District and Portland Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Cumberland Water District, a public municipal corporation organized and existing pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 157 of the Private and Special Laws of 1957, as amended, is engaged in supplying water in part of the Town of Cumberland, the Portland Water District, a public municipal corporation organized and existing pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 433 of the Private and Special Laws of 1907, as amended, is engaged in supplying water in another part of said town, and parts of said town are without water service; and

Whereas, the existing plants and facilities of the Cumberland Water District and the Portland Water District located within the Town of Cumberland are not adequate to meet the expanding need for water of the inhabitants of said town; and

Whereas, this condition constitutes a menace to the health, welfare and safety of the inhabitants of the Town of Cumberland; and

Whereas, it is necessary to take immediate steps to alleviate said condition, and to develop a unified plan to enlarge and improve the existing plants and facilities located within the Town of Cumberland to provide an adequate supply of water to meet the expanding needs therefor of the inhabitants of said Town; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Portland Water District authorized to acquire property of Cumberland Water District. The Portland Water District, a public municipal corporation organized and existing pursuant to chapter 433 of the Private and Special Laws of Maine of 1907, as amended, is authorized, by votes of its trustees, to

CUMBERLAND AND PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1985

acquire all, but not less than all, of the plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges owned by the Cumberland Water District including, without limitation, all lands, buildings, waters, water rights, springs, wells, reservoirs, tanks, standpipes, mains, pumps, pipes, machinery, fixtures, hydrants, meters, services, tools, equipment and appliances used or useful in supplying water for domestic, commercial, industrial and municipal purposes. If the trustees of the Portland Water District shall authorize the acquisition by it of the plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges of the Cumberland Water District pursuant to the preceding provisions of this section, the consideration to be paid therefor shall be the assumption by the Portland Water District of all of the outstanding debts, obligations and liabilities of the Cumberland Water District, including, without limitation, the assumption by the Portland Water District of the liability represented by the \$192,000 aggregate principal amount of outstanding Cumberland Water District Bonds of 1958, dated January 1, 1958 and due January 1, 1978.

Sec. 2. Cumberland Water District authorized to sell property to Portland Water District. Cumberland Water District, a public municipal corporation organized and existing pursuant to Chapter 157 of the Private and Special Laws of 1957, as amended, is authorized, by votes of its trustees, to sell, transfer and convey by appropriate instruments of conveyance, all, but not less than all, of its plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges, including without limitation, all lands, buildings, waters, water rights, springs, wells, reservoirs, tanks, standpipes, mains, pumps, pipes, machinery, fixtures, hydrants, meters, services, tools, equipment and appliances used or useful in supplying water for domestic, commercial, industrial and municipal purposes to the Portland Water District in consideration of the assumption by said Portland Water District of all of the outstanding debts, obligations and liabilities of the Cumberland Water District, including, without limitation, the liability represented by the \$192,000 aggregate principal amount of outstanding Cumberland Water District Bonds of 1958, dated January I, 1958 and due January I, 1978.

Sec. 3. Approval of Public Utilities Commission. The sale and transfer by the Cumberland Water District to the Portland Water District of its plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges, and the acquisition thereof by the Portland Water District and the assumption by the Portland Water District of all of the outstanding debts, obligations and liabilities of the Cumberland Water District to the provisions of sections I and 2 hereof shall be subject to such approval of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Maine as may be required by applicable provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 35, Part I.

Sec. 4. Contracts of Cumberland Water District assumed by Portland Water District. All contracts between Cumberland Water District and any person, firm or corporation, including, but not limited to, the Town of Cumberland and the North Yarmouth Water District, relating to supplying water, which are in effect on the date of the transfer by Cumberland Water District to Portland Water District of its plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges shall be assumed and carried out by Portland Water District.

Sec. 5. Authority of Portland Water District to serve Town of Cumberland. Upon the acquisition by Portland Water District of the plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges of the Cumberland Water District, Portland Water District shall be authorized to furnish water from sources of its determination to the inhabitants of the Town of Cumberland and to said Town of Cumberland and to the North Yarmouth Water District and in the areas in the

724 CHAP, 75

CUMBERLAND AND PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Town of North Yarmouth now served by the Cumberland Water District for domestic, commercial, industrial and municipal purposes, and shall have and possess, in addition, all of the rights, privileges, powers and franchises theretofore possessed and enjoyed by Cumberland Water District. The existing rates of the Portland Water District and Cumberland Water District in the respective areas of the Town of Cumberland now served by them shall continue and prevail until a new rate schedule is established in accordance with law.

Sec. 6. Act void unless property of Cumberland Water District is acquired. If the plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges owned by the Cumberland Water District shall not have been acquired by the Portland Water District pursuant to the provisions hereof prior to January 1, 1966, then this Act shall become null and void on said date.

Sec. 7. Dissolution and termination of Cumberland Water District; pledge of revenues. If and when all debts, obligations and other liabilities of Cumberland Water District have been paid in full and discharged, or the holders or owners of all such debts, obligations and other liabilities which have not been paid in full and discharged have assented to the assumption thereof by Portland Water District and to the novation and substitution of Portland Water District as obligor in respect thereto in place of Cumberland Water District, the Clerk of Cumberland Water District shall file a certificate to that effect with the Secretary of State and the corporate existence of Cumberland Water District shall thereupon cease and terminate. Until the corporate existence of Cumberland Water District shall have ceased and terminated pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this section, the gross revenues derived by the Portland Water District from the sale of water within the Town of Cumberland, other than from the sale of water in that part of said town now served by it, shall be applied first to the payment of expenses fairly allocable to the operation of the water system in said town (other than in the part of said town heretofore served by Portland Water District) and second to payment of debts, obligations and other liabilities of Cumberland Water District assumed by Portland Water District pursuant hereto.

Emergency clause; referendum; effective date. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Cumberland Water District at a special election or elections called and held for the purpose. Each such election shall be called by the trustees of the Cumberland Water District to be held at such place and on such date and time as they may determine, but the first such meeting shall be held not later than the first day of October, 1965. Each such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to applicable provisions of sections 7 and 8 of chapter 157 of the Private and Special Laws of 1957, as amended, and the law relating to municipal elections. Prior to each such meeting, the trustees of the Cumberland Water District shall be in session as provided in section 8 of said chapter 157 of the Private and Special Laws of 1957, as amended, for the purpose of correcting and preparing lists of persons qualified to vote thereat. The clerk of the district shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act Relating to the Cumberland Water District and the Portland Water District, passed by the 102nd Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at such election; but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act in said special election equals or exceeds 10% of the total number of legal voters of said 726

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

district as set forth in the check list of the voters of said district provided for herein and used at said election; but failure of approval because the total number of votes cast for and against acceptance is less than 10% as aforesaid shall not prevent subsequent elections.

The results of such elections shall be declared by the Trustees of the Cumberland Water District and due certificates thereof filed by the clerk of the said district with the Secretary of State.

Effective March 11, 1965

Chapter 76

AN ACT to Amend Charter of the Home for Aged Men.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1881, c. 133, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 133 of the private and special laws of 1881, as last amended by chapter 25 of the private and special laws of 1923, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Corporators; name; purposes. William G. Davis, T. C. Hersey, Eben Corey, Ira P. Farrington, Samuel E. Spring, H. J. Libby, William W. Thomas, Edwin A. Norton, James P. Baxter, John C. Proctor, and all persons who may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby created a corporation by the name of Home for the Aged Men, for the purpose of providing a home for certain aged and infirm men, and also certain aged and infirm women and also certain aged and infirm married couples, and by that name shall have the power to sue and be sued, and possess all the rights and privileges under the laws of this State relating to corporations.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1881, c. 133, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 133 of the private and special laws of 1881, as last amended by chapter 34 of the private and special laws of 1927, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Amount of property which may be held increased to \$5,000,000. Said corporation shall elect such officers as it deems necessary and may take, hold and convey real and personal property not exceeding one million dollars \$5,000,000, appoint a board of management for any home provided for the purposes of charity or of this Act, make regulations for the admission of persons to such home, and their discharge therefrom, adopt a constitution and bylaws not inconsistent with the laws of this State, and regulate the holding of stock in said corporation and the rights of the stockholders in the property thereof, and do all other acts necessary to the establishment and management of such home, not forbidden by the laws of this State.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 77

AN ACT to Create the Mapleton Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation. The territory, and the inhabitants therein, of the Town of Mapleton in the County of Aroostook, shall constitute a public sewer-